

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AHMED ALI MUTHANA,

Petitioner,

v.

ANTONY J. BLINKEN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTINA A. JUMP*
ALYSSA F. MORRISON
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW CENTER
FOR MUSLIMS IN AMERICA
100 North Central Expressway, Suite 1010
Richardson, TX 75080
(972) 914-2507
cjump@clma.org
Counsel for Petitioner

** Counsel of Record*

304724



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. FACTUAL AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	4
III. LOWER COURT PROCEEDINGS	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	13
I. The State Department’s Discordant Positions on Diplomatic Immunity Have Resulted in Inconsistent Rulings	15
A. Under the VCDR, there are multiple reasonable interpretations of when diplomatic immunity ends	16
B. The Executive took inconsistent positions with respect to Petitioner’s diplomatic status, despite no new evidence	20
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision is Wrong	21
III. This Case Raises Exceptionally Important Questions	27
IV. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Question Presented	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 19, 2021	1a
APPENDIX B — REDACTED OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FILED DECEMBER 17, 2019	38a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017)	32
<i>In re Baiz</i> 135 U.S. 403 (1890)	22, 23
<i>Klaprott v. United States</i> 335 U.S. 601 (1949)	28
<i>Kwok Jan Fat v. White</i> 253 U.S. 454 (1920)	29
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017)	30
<i>Mitsugi Nishikawa v. Dulles</i> 356 U.S. 129 (1958)	29
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	28
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	15
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Circuit Court Cases	
<i>Abdulaziz v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> 741 F.2d 1328 (11th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Carrera v. Carrera</i> 174 F.2d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1949)	23
<i>Iceland S.S. Co. v. U.S. Dep't of the Army</i> 201 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	15
<i>New York v. EPA</i> 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Pielage v. McConnell</i> 516 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Swarna v. Al-Awadi</i> 622 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Al-Hamdi</i> 356 F.3d 564 (4th Cir. 2004)	15
District Court Cases	
<i>Baoanan v. Baja</i> 627 F. Supp. 2d 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19, 26
<i>Chevron Chem. Co. v. United States</i> 59 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1999).....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gordon Cos. v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120205 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2016)	17
<i>Swarna v. Al-Awadi</i> 607 F. Supp. 509 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	19
<i>United States v. Guinand</i> 688 F. Supp. 774 (D.D.C. 1988)	18
<i>United States v. Kayser-Roth Corp.</i> 103 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.R.I. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Sharaf</i> 183 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Wen</i> 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19545 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 24, 2005)	19
<i>Vulcan Iron Works, Inc. v.</i> <i>Polish Am. Mach. Corp.</i> 479 F. Supp. 1060 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	16
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
22 U.S.C. § 2705	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Regulations	
22 C.F.R. § 51.2	3, 5
22 C.F.R. § 51.60	3
22 C.F.R. § 51.61	3
22 C.F.R. § 51.62	3, 7
Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	11
Treatises	
VIENNA CONVENTION ON DIPLOMATIC RELATIONS art.39, Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227	2, 8, 19
VIENNA CONVENTION ON DIPLOMATIC RELATIONS art.43, Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227	2, 8, 16, 17
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	4, 5

Cited Authorities

Page

Secondary Source

AILA Doc. No. 18072705, Featured Issue: Denaturalization Efforts by USCIS, AM. IMMIGR. LAWYERS ASS'N (Sept. 04, 2020), <https://www.aila.org/advo-media/issues/all/featured-issue-denaturalization-efforts-by-uscis>.30

BBC NEWS, <https://www.bbc.com/news/explainers-53428191> *Who is Shamima Begum and how do you lose your UK citizenship?* BBC NEWS, (Mar. 2, 2021).13

Diplomatic and Consular Immunity: Guidance for Law Enforcement and Judicial Authorities, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE, OFFICE OF FOREIGN MISSIONS (Aug. 2018) https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/2018-DipConImm_v5_Web.pdf20

Felicia Sonmez & Michael Brice-Saddler, *Trump says Alabama woman who joined ISIS will not be allowed back into U.S.*, WASH. POST (Feb. 20, 2019, 6:43 PM)10

Inter-Alia, *Black's Law Dictionary* (11th Ed., 2019).17

Jack Weinstein & Margaret Berger, WEINSTEIN'S FEDERAL EVIDENCE § 1004.02[1] (2d ed. 2006)22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Rick Noack, <i>Trump urged Europe to take back its ISIS fighters. He appears less keen on taking back those from the U.S.</i> , WASH. POST, (Feb. 21, 2019, 7:55 A.M.)	13
Ronald Reagan, 1988 Republican National Convention, quoting John Adams, <i>Argument in Defense of the British Soldiers in the Boston Massacre Trials</i> , Dec. 4, 1770 (“Facts are stubborn things; and whatever may be our wishes, our inclinations, or the dictates of our passions, they cannot alter the state of facts and evidence”)	32
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE § 4-51 (11th ed. 2019)	30
<i>Statement on Hoda Muthana</i> , Global Public Affairs, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, PRESS RELEASE (Feb. 20, 2019), https://2017-2021-translations.state.gov/2019/02/20/statement-on-hoda-muthana/index.html	9
TODAY SHOW. https://www.today.com/video/mike-pompeo-on-hoda-muthana-she-is-not-a-us-citizen-1446009923715 . NBC television broadcast (Feb. 21, 2019)	10
